

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A U G U S T A : 1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

titled An Act to regulate Banks and Banking, passed the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons above named may call a meeting of said corporation by advertisement ten days previous in the Democrat, choice of Direca newspaper printed in Saco; and at such meeting said corporation may choose five Directors and do any other business, they are authorized to transact at the annual meeting.

CHAPTER 241.

AN ACT to authorize the County Commissioners of the County of Penobscot to expend money for the repair of a road in Dutton.

Approved February 21, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the County Commissioners of Commissioners the County of Penobscot be and they are hereby authorized to expend such sum of money from the Treasury of in repairing the said County as they may deem proper and expedient, in repairing that part of the County road in the town of Dutton which lies between Kenduskeag stream and Levant village; to be expended under their direction within two years from the passage of this Act-Provided that this Act shall not be so construed as to exonerate said town of Dutton from any obligation or liability in regard to said road incumbent on said town before the passing of this Act-And Provided, that said Commissioners shall not be under any obligation to expend any money as aforesaid, unless they shall decide it to be expedient so to do.

Meeting for

tors, &c.

authorized to expend money county road in Dutton.

Provisos.